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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

2A.O4.2023
24.O2.2023

Ajaysingh
R/o:901, tower 9, Ansah, Sushant Estate, se.tor
52,Gurugram.

address:VatikaTDangle,4thfloor,Sushant Lok,

Plrsc'1,blo.kA,ltlchrauli GurgaonRoad 122002

l

5h. RJJendar SLngh Tahlan tAdvocJGl

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed bythe complainant/allottees

under section 31 olthe Reat Estate (Regulation and Development)

Act,2016 (in shor! the Act) read with rule 28 ofthe Haryana Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the

Rules) for violation ofsection 11[4](a) ofthe Actwherein it is inter

alia prescribed that the promot€r shall be responsible for all

obl,gat,ons, responsibilities and functions under the provisio.s of

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottees as perthe agreement iorsale executed interse.

6947 ol2022
Date of fi ling.omplaintr 2A.10.2022
First date ofhenrins:

coRAr!:

Shn Sanjeev Kumar Arora

S/Sh. Venket Rao, Palkai Chandola, Mayank Crover
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Unit and proiect related details

The particulars of the projecl the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

followins tabular form:

I ''TranquilHeights Ph. l"at S.ctor
82A. Curgaon, Ila.yana

2 11.218 dfrs
3

4. 22 of 2011 dat.d 24 03.2011 valid
upto 23.03.2019

5. M/s Stanway Developers P!t.

359 o( 207?

293 sqm.Valid

04,

1l Unit a rea admeasuring t580 sq. ft. (superare.)

D.te ol buildcr buyer 03.11.2O16 tparEe 18 of

10 Du. dare ofposse5sion a3.7t.2020

11.

The Developet bosed an its prcsent
pla^s ond estinotes ond subject to al
just dceptians, contenplates to
conplete constructioh aI the soid

buildihg/soid Aportnqt thin o
pertod ol 48 (Fo.A Eiqht) nonths
hom the dote ol decution of this
Agreem tunlesstherc sholl be deloy

ot the.e shott be loitLte due to rcasons
nPnrnnPd tn nthet Clon\n 14 to 17&

2.



u.

3.

*HARERA
S- arnue,qnM

Facts ofthe compla

The complainan

Complaint No 6q41 or2022

nt published by

a flat no.3704,2-B ea of1635 Sq. ft. rn the

respondent's project "Tranquil HeiShts situated on 37th noor.

tower no. A, having priority no. HSG-020'A3704 Phase_1,

Sector-82A" Curugram vide their application dated 09.11.2013.

The said project was to be developed by the respondent on the

land measuring 11.218 acr€s situated in the revenue estate of

Villag€ Sikohpur, District Gurugram for which, respondent has

obtained License No.22 dated 24.03.2017 from the Director

ceneral, Town and Country Planning, Covt. of Haryana,

Chandigarh.

i7 or due to lailurc ol Allottee(s) to por

in nne the p.ice oJthe id opa.tnent
along with all other choryes ah.l dues

in o.cotuonce with the schedule ol
poynents given ih Annexure -l or os pe.

the denonds roised bt the developet

fron tine to tine o! ony loiturc on the
patt althe Attottee(s) to obtde b! ont oI
the krns ar conditions oll this
aetee ft ent, Empho ns suppli..l
Rs 1,13,42,812/.Total sale.onsideration

7,7Zt /Amount paid by tl

oLLuparon cert fi.ate
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b.

the respond

That, as per the demand of respondenl our client paid an

amornt of Rs.27,A7,7211. From time to time and respondent

executed the buyer's a8reement dared 03.11.2016 that too

after lot offollow-ups bythe complainants and after payment of

Rs.19,69,0 00/- to the respondent by them.

That the complainants had been depositing the periodic

instalments regularly as per the demand of respondent last

buyer agreement was

aom.laini Nn 6S4l of2022

peated obiections by

sninsthebuyer's

ritingthrough e-mails

being paid on 08.11.2016 for Rs.40,000/- despite the fact that

there was no p.ogress on the proiect development front. The

e sided in favour of the

agreement, th

Rs.19.69 Lacs to the respondent.

d. That, afters,gningthe buyer's agreement, the complainants had

been visiting respondent's omce to know the status of

development of the sa,d project but the complainants were not

informed by the respondent about the correct and actual status

otthe projecr The Complainants having lost patience and also

for .ancellation of the safor cancellation of the said flat and to relund the deposited

amount but the respondent retused to relund the same, as a
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develop the p.ojectand

respondent ftom several years and there is no chance that the

respondents may complete the project in nearby future. The

complainants have had abided by all the terms and conditions

of the buyer's agreement a nd have already paid Rs.27 ,47 ,7 27 /'
out of total sale consideration against the unit- However, the

respondent in all aspects has breached the conditions oi the

buyer's asreement and ther€ incapability to complete the

project is crystal clear as the project has been delayed almost

ComplaintNo,694lof 2022

having lost laith in the respondent, had been requesting the

respondents several times from 2017 tilldate in writing as well

as through several personal visits to respondent's ofiice for

retund ol their deposited amounts along'with interest but

respondent failed to relund the same. lt is also pertinent to

mention here that the said project is .eported to have been

dropped andthevalidity ofLicense has also expired.

out. the complainants rhrou8h

his couDselserved a le ring ret no. MISC/RST/LN

dated 26-A7.2022 throt) osr upon respondent. vide

refund the amount oi

Rs.27 ,A? ,7 21 /- i gwith 24qo rate of

Ito

?9
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more than three years and the project is still very far from its

completion.

g. Thar rhe re(po ndent has com m in cd grrve deficrency in servrces

by not handing over th€ possession of the unit to the

complainants as was promised at the nme oi sale of the said

Unit, which amounts to unfair trade practice which ,s ,mmoral

and illegal. The respondenthas also cr,minally misappropriated

the money paid by the complainants as sale consideration ofthe

said unit. lt has also aqted..fraudulently and arbitrarily by

c.

+

Reliefsought by

inducing them to buy the hasis or its false and

ount paid by the

ctual realisation in

accordance with the pr

5. Thoush, the respondent put in appearnnce through its couns.l Sh.

the authority was left with no alternative but to struck off the

defence ofthe respondent for not filing the reply.

6. Copies olallthe relevant documents have been nled and placed on

record. Their authent,city is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint

can be decided on th€ basis of those undisputed documents and

submissionsoral as well aswriBen (ffled bythe complainant) made

by the parties.

Venket Rao but lail€d to file any written reply despite g,ving a

number of opportu nities and lmposing costs. So, in such a situation
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E. lurisdiction ofthe authority:

7 The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subiect

matter jurisdiction to adiudicate the present complaint for the

reasons given below

E. I Territorial ,urlsdlctlon

8. As per notification no. rl92/2017-1TcP dated 14.12.2017 issued

byTown and Country Plannrn rtment. the junsdrchon of Real

9

Estrte Regulatory Authori r shall be entire Curugram

District for all puaose ated in curugram. In the

presentcas. the proi wrthrn the planning

area oi Curugra

territorialjurisdi

E. II sub,ect ma

Section 11t4lta) or

be responslble to the allo agreement for sale. Section

11(al(al is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11{a)@)

Ae responsible lor o obligotions, rcsponsibilittes ond fuhcrions under
the prorisions ol thk Act ot the tuler dhd r.gulotians nade
thercunder ot to the olottees as pq the ogreenq, Jot sole, or to the
associdtion of ollottees, as the cav noy be, till the conveyance of all
the aparments, plots or buildjngs, os the coe not be, to the allottea,
or the conhon oreas to the osciotion ofallotted ot the conpetat
outhotitt, as the cae nat be;

Section 34-Functions oJ the Authorlly:

344 ol the Act pfovides to ensurc conpliance ofthe obliqdtions @st
lpon the ptunoaB, the dllottees aAd the reol estote ogents undet
this Act and the rules ond regulrtions ndde the.eunde.
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10. So, in view ofthe provisions oftheActquoted above, the authority

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating omcer if

pursued by the complainants at a laterstage.

11. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the

complaint and to grant a

view of the judgement

NewtEch Promoters ond

efund in the present matter in

e Honble Apex Court in

vote Limited vs stote of

11.11.2021wherein

ta telu n d al th e o ma u n t, and i htere tt.n th e r efu n d an ou nt.
ot Anccing potneht af intqest lat deloyed delivery al
posession, ot penalty and intelest the.eon n ir the
rcsulotorJouthatirJwhich hos the pawer to exontne andrcsulotory outhatilywhich hos the pawer to exontne and
de,ernin? th? oud ade oI a .aaDloinL At ,he \arc 'ta?.
when it .ohs to a .tuestion of seekins the rclief of
ddjudqing conpensotion ond interest theteoh under
kctions 12, 14, 1A and 19, the odludicaring ollcer
exclusivel! hos the powet to detemihe, keeping in view the
colkctive rading ofSectiah 71read with Section 72 olthe
AcL if the adjudi.otion under Sections 12, 14, 1a ond 19
other than ca pentotion os enisoge.l, if dt nded ta the
odjudicotins ollcer as prured that, ih ourview, nayinrend
to expond the ahbk and vope of the powe6 ond functions
of the adjudicatins ollcer undq Section 71 ond that would
be osoinst the nandote ofthe Act 2016."

G. Findings onth€ reliefsought bythe complainantsl



G.1 Dlrect tlie respondent to refund the paid enlire amount paid
by the complainants.

12. The complainants booked a unit bearing no. 3704, admeasuring

1580 sq. ft in the above-ment,oned project of respondent and th€

same led to execution of buyers' agreement on 03.11.2016. They

paid a sum ol Rs. 27,87,721l- to the respondent against the total

sale consideration ot k. 1,73,42,472/- but due to

misrepresentations w.r.t. the project, they d,d not pay the

*HARERA
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remaining amount and ar€

hesides interest from the r

reproduced below for rea

Complarnt No. 6941 ol202l

nd ol thc paid-up amount

. Section 18[1] of the Act is

votloble, to retum the

pronoter, interest lor evert donth oldelot, till the honding
ovet ol the po*sion, ot such rote as noy be presqibed."

(Enphosis spplied)
13. Clause 13 ofthe buyer's agreement dated 03.11.2016 provides for

s€hedule for possession of unit in question and is reproduced below

for the reference:

anount received by hitu i" respect ol thot opartn ent,
ptor, building, as the case noy be, vith interesr ut tu.h
rote os doy he pres.rihed in tis htholJ nLlulntll

13, SCEEDULE FOR POSSEJSIO]V OF fEE SAID



The Developet bosed on its prcsent plons ond estinates ond
subject to oll just exceptiont contenplotes to conplete
consttudioh ol the soid buildins/soid Apo.tnent wtthtn o
pertolt oJ 48 (Foi! Eight) nonths hom the .lote ol
decutlon oJ this Aereenqt unless there sholl be dela! or
there shall be Ioilu.e due to rcaens nentioned in other
clatses 14 to 17 & 37 or due ta loilure ol Altotteeg) to poy
in tine the Nice of the id opartnent olans with oll othe.
charg.s and duq in occordonce with the vhedule of
palnents given inAnnexure-loros perthe denands roied
bt the developer lron tine to tine ot on! loilute on the part
oI the AtotteeG) to obide by ony of the t*hs or condiions
off rhis ogreenent Enphosis supplie.!

14.

15. It is not disput

peflod of 48 months

parties on 03.11.

of the apartment with,n a

ution of builder buyer's

dmeasuring 1580

, Phase I, Sector 82A,

of Rs. 1,13,42,812/-. The

sq. ft.oftheprojectk

Gurueram for a total sale

respondent during rhe proceeding has admitt€d that the projcct

could not be delivered due to va.ious reasons and it has flled a

proposal for de r€gistration of the project in questioD. As ol now,

there is no progress of project at the site. Thus, the complainants

are right in withdrawing irom the project and seeking refund ofthe

paid-up amount besjdes iDterest as the promoterhas failed to raise

conskuction as per the schedule ofconstruction despite demands

being raised irom them andthe project being aba.doned.

16. Further in thejudgement otthe Hon'ble Supreme Courr of India in

the cases ofNewaech Pmmoters ond Developers Prlvate Llmlted

Pase 10 of13

THARERA
!$- cunuennu

Eotitlement of the complai 'retund:The resDondent has

complaint No.6941 of 2022
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Vs State of U.P. and Ors, fsupro) reiterated in case of M/s Sana

Realtors Private Limited & other Vs Unlon ol lndia & others SLP

(Civil) No. 13005 ol 2020 decided on 12.05.2022, observed as

"2s. The tnquotilied risht oJrhe ollottee ro eek relund
relened Under secdon 13(1Xo) ond section 1e(a) ol
the Act $ not .lependent on ony co^tinqficies or
stipula ti ons thereol. tt oppeo$ tho t the legi slot\rc ho s

conyiouslt provi.led this rishr ofrcfund on denand os
an unconditianal obsoluE njht ta the o ottee, ilthe

17. Thepromoteris re

functions under the p

regulations made thereunde

. responsrbrlities, and

016. o. the rules and

sale under se€tion 11(a)[a) of the Act- The promoter has iailed to

complete or unable to give possession of the unit in accordance

withtheterms of agreement for sale or dulycompleted by the date

specified therein. Accordingly, the promoter is liable to the allottee,

as they wish to withdraw fro m the p roject, without prejudice to any

other remedy available, to return the amount received by them in

respect ofthe unitwith inte.estatsuch rate as maybe prescribed.

18. Admissibility ofretund along with prescribed rate of interestl

Section 18 of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules provide that in

case the allottee,ntends to withdraw lrom the project, the

dnP\ not wkh to whh
hall he enLiued lor inLer
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Public'"
19. The legislature in i

respondent shall refund o[ the amount paid by the allottee in

resped of the subiect unir with interest at prescribed rate as

provided under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced

the rote prei.ibed sholl be the Stote Bonk aJ tndia

usP. t shollbereplorcd b!
whi.h thP Stntc Bonk of

Compla'nt No. 5o4l o12022

e legislation under

e B.nk of India i.e..

"Rule 15, Presrlbe.l rdte ol intqest- [Proeiso to
se.tion 12, se.tion 18 ond tubsection (4) ond
subsection (7) oJrection 191

[1) For the purpoe olproviso ta section 12; kctian la;
ond ebaections k) ond (7) ol section 19, the "int*est dt

legislature, rs rea

20. Cons€quently, as per

21. The authority hereby directs the promoter to return the amount

received by him i.e., Rs. 27,87,721/- with interest at the rate of

10.7070 (the State Bank ot India highest marginal cost of lending

rate (MCLR) applicable as on date +2%) as prescribed under rule

15 ofthe Haryana RealEstate [Regulation and Development] Rules,

2017 from the date ofeach payment till the actualdate ofrefund of

lil#*-*' guRugRAfl?r rate +2 ie'

le1

Thr

'ule is I

€,n all



the amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the rules

ibid.
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ol2016:

i. The respondent/promot .ted to relund the entire

H, Dlrectlons of theAuthority:

22.Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issu€ the

following directions under s€ction 37 of the Act to ensu.e

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoters as pe. the

functions entrusted to theAuthority under Sect,on 34(0 oith€ Act

amount ofRs.27,87, omplainants alonB with

complywith the

ins whirh lesal

rule 15 of the

A period of90

23. Complaint stands disposed o

2'1. Filc bc consigned to the registry.

Haryana RealEstate Regulatory Auth ority, Curugram

Date& 2A.04-2023


